

No. 21-70099

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

KENNETH MOSER,  
dba Marketing Support Systems,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Review of an Order of  
the Federal Communications Commission

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

Jonathan S. Kanter  
*Assistant Attorney General*

Robert Nicholson  
Matthew Mandelberg  
*Attorneys*

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
ANTITRUST DIVISION  
950 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20530

P. Michele Ellison  
*Acting General Counsel*

Jacob M. Lewis  
*Acting Deputy General Counsel*

Adam G. Crews  
*Counsel*

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS  
COMMISSION  
45 L Street NE  
Washington, DC 20554  
(202) 418-1740  
fcclitigation@fcc.gov

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
GLOSSARY.....	x
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	3
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A.    STATUTORY AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK.....	4
1.    The TCPA’s Regulation of Robocalls.....	4
2.    The Truth in Caller ID Act of 2009.....	6
3.    Civil Forfeiture Penalties for Spoofing.....	6
B.    MOSER’S MASS SPOOFING SCHEME.....	8
1.    The Complaint and Investigation.....	8
2.    The <i>Notice of Apparent Liability</i> .....	10
3.    Moser’s Admission of Key Facts .....	12
C.    THE <i>ORDER</i> ON REVIEW.....	13
D.    SUBSEQUENT PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	16
STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT.....	21
I.    THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION, AND THE DEFECT IS INCURABLE.....	21
A.    Under Settled Precedent, District Courts Have Exclusive Original Jurisdiction Over Challenges To Unpaid Forfeiture Orders.....	21
B.    Transfer Cannot Cure The Jurisdictional Defect.....	23

II.	THE COMMISSION DID NOT ERR IN FINDING MOSER LIABLE.....	24
A.	Substantial Evidence Shows That Moser Called Cell Phone Subscribers Without Their Prior Express Consent. ....	24
1.	Moser did not exhaust his challenge to the Commission’s investigation. ....	25
2.	The Commission reasonably found lack of consent after Moser failed to provide proof.....	26
B.	Moser’s Miscellaneous Factual Arguments Fail Because Substantial Evidence Supports The Commission’s Findings. ....	29
C.	Moser’s Factual Arguments Cannot Establish Prejudicial Error.....	31
III.	MOSER’S LEGAL ARGUMENTS ARE BARRED, FAIL ON THE MERITS, OR BOTH.....	34
A.	Moser Did Not Exhaust His Statutory Challenge, Which Fails Under Plain Text And Agency Precedent. ....	35
B.	Moser Did Not Exhaust His Challenge To The Forfeiture Penalty Amount, Which Fails Regardless.....	37
1.	Moser did not afford the Commission a fair opportunity to pass on his challenges to the forfeiture amount.....	37
2.	The Commission properly considered Moser’s ability to pay.....	38
3.	The penalty does not violate the Eighth Amendment’s Excessive Fines Clause.....	39
C.	Moser’s First Amendment Claim Fails Because The <i>Order</i> Penalizes Conduct, Not Speech.....	42
D.	The Commission Afforded Moser Due Process.....	45
1.	The Commission did not prejudge Moser’s case.....	45
2.	Moser received notice and a meaningful opportunity to be heard, even though the <i>Order</i> does not deprive him of property.....	47

3.	<i>Brady</i> does not apply, and Moser cannot show a violation regardless.....	48
CONCLUSION .....		50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>ACA Int’l v. FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	36
<i>Amado v. Gonzalez</i> , 758 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2014).....	49
<i>Amity Rubberized Pen Co. v. Market Quest Grp. Inc.</i> , 793 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	23
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 323 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020) .....	5, 43
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	20, 49
<i>City of Portland v. United States</i> , 969 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2020).....	17, 19, 30, 36
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) .....	20, 44, 45
<i>Dougan v. FCC</i> , 21 F.3d 1488 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	2, 18, 21, 23
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021) .....	17
<i>FCC v. Schreiber</i> , 381 U.S. 279 (1965) .....	28
<i>Fones4All Corp. v. FCC</i> , 550 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	25, 35, 37
<i>Fones4All Corp. v. FCC</i> , 561 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2009).....	25

*Gomez v. Campbell-Ewald Co.*,  
768 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 43

*Heckler v. Chaney*,  
470 U.S. 821 (1985) ..... 36

*In re Core Commc’ns*,  
455 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 25

*Kashem v. Barr*,  
941 F.3d 358 (9th Cir. 2019) ..... 49

*Kulakchyan v. Holder*,  
730 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2013) (per curiam) ..... 48

*Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania*,  
140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020) .....29, 34

*Maryland v. Universal Elections, Inc.*,  
729 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2013) ..... 43

*Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC*,  
565 U.S. 368 (2012) .....4, 5, 6, 41

*Minority Television Project, Inc. v. FCC*,  
736 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2013) (en banc)..... 24

*Moser v. FCC*,  
46 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1995) .....17, 43

*Nat’l Lifeline Ass’n v. FCC*,  
983 F.3d 498 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....26, 38

*Pal v. Barr*,  
793 F. App’x 550 (9th Cir. 2020) ..... 48

*People of State of Cal. v. FCC*,  
75 F.3d 1350 (9th Cir. 1996) ..... 42

*Pimentel v. City of Los Angeles*,  
974 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2020) .....39, 40, 41

*Pleasant Broadcasting v. FCC*,  
564 F.2d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....22, 24

*Sable Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC*,  
827 F.2d 640 (9th Cir. 1987) ..... 17

*Teltech Sys., Inc. v. Bryant*,  
702 F.3d 232 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 6

*United States v. \$100,348 in U.S. Currency*,  
354 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 40

*United States v. 3814 NW Thurman St.*,  
164 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 40

*United States v. Abonce-Barrera*,  
257 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 49

*United States v. Anderson*,  
472 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... 49

*United States v. Any & All Radio Station Transmission Equip.*,  
207 F.3d 458 (8th Cir. 2000) ..... 22

*United States v. Bajakajian*,  
524 U.S. 321 (1998)..... 39

*United States v. Baxter*, 841 F. Supp. 2d 378 (D. Me. 2012),  
*aff’d*, No. 12-1196 (1st Cir. Sept. 10, 2012) ..... 23

*United States v. Mackby*,  
339 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2003).....19, 40, 41

*United States v. Manning*,  
56 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 1995) ..... 49

*United States v. Ne. Commc’ns of Wis., Inc.*,  
608 F. Supp. 2d 1049 (E.D. Wis. 2008)..... 23

*United States v. Neely*,  
595 F. Supp. 2d 662 (D.S.C. 2009) ..... 23

*Van Patten v. Vertical Fitness Grp., LLC*,  
847 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 27

*Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC, Inc.*,  
435 U.S. 519 (1978)..... 28

*Victory Processing, LLC v. Fox*,  
937 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2019).....20, 43

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 17, 19, 30, 34, 37, 48

28 U.S.C. § 1631.....18, 23, 24

28 U.S.C. § 2342(1) .....3, 21

47 U.S.C. § 227(b) .....5, 35, 46

47 U.S.C. § 227(d) .....5, 35, 45, 46

47 U.S.C. § 227(e)..... 1, 3, 6, 7, 8, 21, 31, 32, 35, 41, 42, 45, 46, 47

47 U.S.C. § 402(a) .....3, 21

47 U.S.C. § 405(a) ..... 19, 25, 26, 27, 35, 37, 38

47 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1)(B)..... 45

47 U.S.C. § 503(b)(2)(E).....7, 38

47 U.S.C. § 503(b)(3) ..... 8

47 U.S.C. § 503(b)(4) .....8, 46

47 U.S.C. § 503(b)(5) ..... 45

47 U.S.C. § 504(a) .....3, 8, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 47

Cal. Elec. Code § 2188..... 28

Cal. Elec. Code § 2194..... 28



Federal Civil Penalties Inflation Adjustment Act Improvements  
 Act of 2015, Pub. L. 114-74, 129 Stat. 584..... 7

**Regulations:**

47 C.F.R. § 1.80(b)(4) .....7, 41  
 47 C.F.R. § 1.80(b)(10) ..... 7  
 47 C.F.R. § 1.80(g)(3) ..... 47  
 47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(b)..... 5  
 47 C.F.R. § 64.1604..... 6

**Administrative Materials:**

Declaratory Ruling & Order, *Rules & Regulations Implementing the TCPA*, FCC 15-72, 30 FCC Rcd 7961 (2015), *vacated in part on other grounds, ACA Int’l v. FCC*, 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 36  
 Declaratory Ruling, *Joint Petition Filed by Dish Network, LLC et al.*, FCC 13-54, 28 FCC Rcd 6574 (2013) ..... 36  
 FCC, *Annual Adjustment of Civil Monetary Penalties to Reflect Inflation*, 86 Fed. Reg. 3830-01 (Jan. 15, 2021) ..... 7  
 Forfeiture Order, *Adrian Abramovich, Marketing Strategy Leaders, Inc., & Marketing Leaders, Inc.*, FCC 18-58, 33 FCC Rcd 4663 (2018)..... 32  
 Forfeiture Order, *Best Ins. Contracts, Inc., & Philip Roesel, dba Wilmington Ins. Quotes*, FCC 18-134, 33 FCC Rcd 9204 (2018)..... 29  
 Forfeiture Order, *Dialing Servs., LLC*, FCC 17-97, 32 FCC Rcd 6192 (2017)..... 36

Report & Order, *Forfeiture Policy Statement & Amendment of Section 1.80 of the Rules to Incorporate the Forfeiture Guidelines*, 12 FCC Rcd. 17087 (1997)..... 7

**Other Materials:**

*Minority Television Project, Inc. v. FCC*,  
No. 05-77294, Dkt. 18 (9th Cir. Apr. 18, 2006) ..... 24
